In accordance with
_ Rule 18.8 of the
Insolvency (England &
- Wales) Rules 2016.

WUO7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

by the court

| 283 .
Companies House

MONDAY

N
b
i
i
*AQ97MFCH*
A12 13/07/2020 #37
COMPANIES HOUSE

i 1

Company details

- Company number

Jol7lslel7lels]a

.| Filling in this form
. Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | CSB 123 Limited formerly Style Counsel Limited

bold black capitals.

B

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Mark

Surname

Reynolds

5 I

Liquidator's address

Building name/number| Glade House

. Street | 52-54 Carter Lane
| | |
Post town : ILondoﬁ _
CounW/Region | » )
Postcode E’?ITW,il—s—,?F C
Country l : ) .

I‘

Liquidator’s name ©

_ FpII forename(s)

O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator. -~

Liquidator’s address @

-Building name/numberl

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

|

another liquidator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country,

|
rrrrfrrf

04/17 Version 1.0




WUuo07/

Notice of progress report in a wmdlng up by the court

Period of progress report

From date .

nh BE Bl

To date -

[l b5 EWEW

N

Progress report

M@ The progress report is attached

Sign and date _

Liquidator's signature

Signature

"%M/W

Signature date

rr o7 TVFV

 04/17 Version 1.0




WUuO07

Notice of progress report in a winding- up by the court

B Presenter information

- n Important information

‘You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contactname |\ A ple ReynOldS

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

. @ Where to send

Companyrame \salentine & Co

I Glade House
| 52-54Carter Lane
|

|

County/Region

errFFWfrrr

Country

/

’DX

| Telephone

0203 959 9595 / 0208 343 3710

‘Checklist

| We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the .

following: ‘

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House |

*| address, however for expediency we advise you to

return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies Horrse,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information -

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse -
or email enqurnes@companleshouse gov uk

This form is available in an -
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at

| www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




CSB 123 Limited formerly Style Counsel Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments .

- From 17/05/2019

Statement "From 17/05/2017
of Affairs . To 16/05/2020 To 16/05/2020
' £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS :
VAT Refund - NIL . 2,254.08
. NIL 2,254.08
- COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 66.00 154.00
Company Liquidation Administration F NIL 5,000.00
DTI Audit Fees NIL - 88.00
O.R. Remuneration A NIL 6,000.00
Shorthand Writer Charges NIL - 1347
. . v . (66.00) (11,255.47)
Lo (66.00) (9,001.39)
REPRESENTED BY
ISANIB (9,001.39)
(9,001.39)

" Page 10f1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

‘MW.

Mark Reynolds i
L|qU|dator

13 July 2020 17:11



Liquidator’s Anhual'
Progress Report to
‘Creditors

CSB 123 L|m|ted formerly Style Counsel Limited
: In Compulsory Liquidation

13 July 2020



CSB 123 LIMITED FORMERLY STYLE COUNSEL LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY. LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory l_nfor}riation
2 ' Progress of the Liquidation
3 : ‘Creditors C
4 .Li'quidatok‘s Remeneratiop
5  Creditors’ Rights
6.  NextReport h
APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 17 May 2019 to 16 May 2020 and Cumulative Receipts

and Payments Account for Period from 17 May 2017 to 16 May 2020

B - ‘Time AnaIyS|s for the period 17 May 2019 to 16 May 2020 and Cumulative Time Analysns for-
the Perlod 17 May 2017 to 16 May 2020

C A Additional Information in Relation to quu1dators Fees Expenses & Disbursements

Liqnjidator's Annuat Progress Report to Creditors



CSB 123 LIMITED FORMERLY STYLE COUNSEL LIMITED - IN.COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

21~ -

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, Mark Reynolds of.Valentine & Co, Glade House, 52 — 54 Carter Lane, London, EC4V 5EF,
was appointed as Liquidator of CSB 123 Limited (the Company) on 17 May 2017 following the
presentation of a petition for the compulsory winding up of the Company. The winding-up order
was made on 23 March 2017 in the High Court of Justice under court reference number 1618
of 2017. This progress report covers the period from 17 May 2018 to 16 May 2019 (the Period)
and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress repons which have been issued.

The trading address of the Company is 21 Bedford Square, London, WC1 B 3HH. The business .

_ formerly traded under the name Style Counsel Limited.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Glade House, 52 — 54 Carter Lane,
London, EC4V 5EF and its registered number is 07367654.
Progress of the Liquidation

Thls section of the report provudes creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period.

- -At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments'Aceount for the Perioed and a cumulative heceipts

and Payments Account from the date of my appointment as Liquidator to the end of the Period.

. Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

The Liquidator must comply with certain statutory compliance matters in accordance with the
insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work | anticipated would
need to be done in this area was outlined to creditors in my initial fees estimate/information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn’placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Liquidator.

Realisation of Assets

There were no asset realisations in the period.

It is considered that the work the Liquidator and his staff have undertaken to date will bring a
financial benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of the Company

only (from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors)
or may, depending on realisations and the extent of any 3" party security, result in a distribution

to the preferential and-unsecured creditors of the Company.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. A Liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any secured
and preferenitial creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured

- creditor and dealing with distributions from asset reallsatlons caught under their security, most

typlcally a debenture

Claims from preferen'ual creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on

behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
a Liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be paid

Liquidator's Annuat Progress Report to Creditors



CSB 123 LIMITED FORMERLY STYLE COUNSEL LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

- 2.10

2.11

212

213"

3.1

3.2

33

34

4.1

42

to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those.claims and process the dividend
payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more time

- and cost will be involved by the Liquidator in dealing with those claims.

| consider the foIIowing’ matters worth noting in my report to creditors at this stage:

. On legal advice, CSB 123 lelted was restored to the Register and placed into
Compulsory quwdauon

investigations

As you may be aware, in a compulsory liquidation the duty to investigate the Company'’s affairs
is the responsibility of the Official Receiver. There is no requirement on the Liquidator to submit
areport on the directors’ conduct to'the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy,
however where matters are brought to the Liquidator's attention these are reported as
appropriate to the Official Receiver for further consideration.

I would confirm that | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters that
might-lead to recoveries for the estate and what further. investigations may be appropriate and
that may need reporting to.the Official Receiver. .This assessment took into account information
provided by creditors either at the initial meeting or as a response to my request to complete

an investigation-questionnaire. Solicitors and Counsel have been mstructed and investigations -
are ongomg : :

Matters still to be}dealt with

Investlgatlons are still ongoing at this stage in connectlon with the liquidation of Gift- lerary com
Limited (formerly in Administration) and the liquidation of CSB 123 lelted

Creditors

Secured Creditors

7‘fh.ere are no seoured creditors.

Preferential Creditoro

There are no preferential creditors. -

Unsecured Creditors ' . K o

To date; no claims have been received in the Liquidation.

The prospect of a dividend is currently uncertain as investigations are still ongoing.

Liquidator's Remuneration

The Liquidator's remuneration has not yet been appro’ved‘ if réalisations are made in the
liquidation, the relevant resolutions will be sought as required, failing which, an appl:catlon to
the court will be made..

My time costs for the Period are £21,821.25. This represents 55.95 hours at an average rate
of £390.01 per hour. Attached as Appendix.B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference )
to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation.

" Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



CSB 123 LIMITED FORMERLY STYLE COUNSEL LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

4.3

44

45

5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

Also attached as Appendix B is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 17 May 2017 to
16 May 2020 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The cumulative

time costs incurred to date are £44,316.25. This represents 119.35 hours at an average rate-
of £371.31 per hour.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to quwdators Fees’is available on request orcanbe downloaded
from hitps://www. valentrne -Co. com/resources/#

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Liquidator’s fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers. )

-Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an'unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the quurdator provide further information about hrs remuneration or, expenses which have been
itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured credltor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in'value
of the unsecured creditorsy may within 8 weeks of receipt of-this | progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses

“incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report

| am required to provrde a further report on the progress ‘of the liquidation within two months of
the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which

. case | will write to all creditors with' my final account '

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report please contact Natasha Brodie
by telephone on 0203 959 9595 or by email at Natasha@valentine-co.com.

Yours faithfully

Mark Reynolds

" Liquidator

Enc

, Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



CSB 123 LIMITED FORMERLY STY.LE .CO_UNASEL LIMITED - 'IN COMPULSORY LIQ'U.IDATION
Appendix A

Receipts and Payments'AccOunt- from 17 May 2019 to 16 May 2020 and Cumulative Receipts
and Payments Account for Period from 17 May 2017 to 16 May 2020

Liduidator’s Annual Progress Report to Creditors



CSB 123 LIMITED FORMERLY STYLE COUNSEL LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

CsB 123 Limﬁed formerly Style Counsel Limited
(In Liquidation) .
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement . . , ~ -From 17/05/2019

From 17/05/2017
of Affairs . To 16/06/2020 To 16/06/2020
£ . £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS :
VAT Refund . . . co NIL 2,254.08
. - . NIL 2,254.08
COST OF REALISATIONS .
Bank Charges ) . 66.00 " 154.00
Company Liquidation-Administration’ F ) : NIL . 5,000.00
DTl Audit Fees NIL 88.00
O.R. Remuneration NIL 6,000.00
Shorthand Writer Charges ) NIL - 13.47
: . : (66.00) (11,255.47)
(66.00) (9,001.39)
REPRESENTED BY :
ISA NIB o (9,001.39)
~ .
(9,001.39)

Liquidator's Annual Progress Repbrt- to Creditors




csB A1~23 LIMITED FORMERLY STYLE COUNSEL LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION -

Appendix B | ' o ' ~

Time Analysfs for the period 17 May 2019 to 16 May 2020 and Cumulative Time Analysis for the
Period 17 May 2017 to 16 May 2020 - ’

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



sioypai) o} uoday ssa160.4 [Enuuy S Jojepinbiy

C810- CSB 123 Limited formerly Style Counsel Limited ‘

Project Code: POST

From: 17/05/2019 To: 16/06/2020

“Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

Other §enior

Total Disbursements Claimed

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager _ Asgistants 8 Totel Hours Time Cost {£} Average Hourly
: Professionals Support Staft . : Rate (€)
" Adrinistraion & Planning 45 000 0.00 010 .50 1,885.00 3673
Case Specific Matters 0.00 0 000 0.00 000 2.00 000
Crediors 000 000 0.00 000 000 000 000
hvestigations 5055 0% - 000 020 5075 1996525 0348
Realisation of Assels 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tradng 000 000 0.00 0.00 LY - 0.00 0.00
Total Hours 5505 000 000 080 8555 umzs 33001
Total Fees Claimed 000
0%

Summary of chargeout rates for sﬁﬂ members invlved with this case.

k_;mde Categiory . Minimum Rate Maximum Rate
Partner . i 425
Other Senior Professional 200 20
Tanager F %
Assistants § Suppart Staff ] 175

NOILYQINOIT AHOSTNAWOD Ni - 3LIWIM TISNNOD JIALS ATHBWHO:I a3l ezt aso



si01pa1) '0) poday ssaibold (enuuy s;m;epgnbn.

rade Category Minimum Rate Maximum Rate
 Pattner 30 A%

ther Senior Professional 200 . 20
Panager - g ®
-ssistents 8 Suppor Staff 50 175

Tlme Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

€810-CSB 123 Limited formerdy Style Counsel Limited
Project Code; POST
From: 17/05/2017 To: 161082020

Tota!Hours

Clssifaion ofWork Function. Patner C o Manager Other Senior Assistints & TimeCost{)  Aversge Hourly
’ . Professionats Support Staff Rate(t)
Adninstrton § Panning B 1) ) o o0 30 a4 1486500 35006
Cose Speciic Mabers - w o 090 ) 00, 000 000
Crediors ' Co 000 00 o 010 250 32500
Ivestialins nes : 000 090 020 8 B82S me
feskslonofAssels w T om0 000 ‘o0 040 000
Tradig ' 0% . 1 090 ) 200 o’ o0
TotatHours . 11605 00 0400 0 1935 U625 m
Total Fees Claimed 000
Totat Disbursements Claimed 0.00

Summary of chargeout rates for stafl members invalved with this case.

NOILYQINOIT AHOSINdWOD NI - Q3LININ 13SNNOD J1ALS ATHIWHOS AILINGM €21 QSQ



CSB 123 LIMITED FORMERLY STYLE COUNSEL LIMITED - IN COMPUL_ISORY‘ LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Dist,:ursem‘ents

1 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

1.1 The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case: .

1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the .
anticipated size and complexity of the assugnment and the experience requurements of the
aSS|gnment

1.3. Weare not proposing to utilise the services _6f any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

21. - *On this assignment‘we have used the professiohal advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Néme of Professibnal Advisor | Basis of Fee Arrangement
'[(Blake Morgan LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Enterprise Chambers (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

2.2 Our choice was based on our percéption of their experience and ability to perform this type of
" work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basns of our fee arrangement with
them _

3 Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements
Current pb'sition of Liquidator’s expenses i

3.1 ' .An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report ‘together with those mcurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below: _

Paid in the
5 Incurred but Total
Paid in prior period )

.~ period£ covered by not p:;?etg : antic?:stteg

this report £ .

Legal costs : - Uncertain
Statutory advertising - 79.50 159.00
-Specific penalty bond - 24.00 Uncertain

3.2 Category 1 dlsbursemems do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements

R that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel -and external printing, room hire and' document storage. Also

. chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

3.3 Category 2 disburséments do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are

" directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the

‘ Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Creditors



[

CSB 123 LIMITED FORMERLY STYLE -COUNSEL. LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

appointment on a proper and .reas'onable basis such as internal room hire, document storage -

.or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where

appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by creditors. Any

Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.
4  Charge-Out Rates ',

41 Details of the firm'’s current charge ,ouf rates are as follows (effective from 8 January 2015):

Per Hour (£)

Managing Director - 425
‘Other Directors / Consultants ' 325 - 375
Manager - . 200-300
Senior Administrator a : 150 - 200
' | Administrator - . 50-150
Junior / Support . . 50-100

Pleése note that this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.-

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



